HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG
May 30, 2007 Hearing Room D
8:30a.m. Tapes 102-103
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 571B Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
102 A

Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:32a.m.
SB 571 B — PUBLIC HEARING

011 Chair Tomei

012 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

020 Chair Tomei

030 Sen. Rod Monroe (EXHIBIT A)
103A 043 Sen. Ginny Burdick

091 Chair Tomei

101 Donald Austin, MD (EXHIBIT B)

169 Chair Tomei

170 Wendi Watson , Eugene, OR (EXHIBIT C)

215 Chair Tomei

220 Dr. Mel Kohn, Oregon State Epidemiologist (EXHIBIT D)
103 A 250 Ellen Whyte (EXHIBIT E)

286 Chair Tomei

290 Lisa Mann (EXHIBIT F)

342 Dana Kaye, American Lung Association (EXHIBIT G)

391 Chair Tomet

395 Rep. Gilliam

215 Kaye

218 Rep. Gilliam



423 Kaye

427 Chair Tomei
430 Mel Kohn
452 Rep. Gilliam
478 Chair Tomei
102 B 028 Rep. Gelser
030 Jim Davis, Range Rider Tavern, Enterprise, Oregon
062 Chair Tomei
064 Roger Nyquist, Albany, Oregon (EXHIBIT H)
108 Chair Tomei
115 Mark Hohlt, Oregon State Lottery (EXHIBIT I)
175 Rep. Gelser
180 Hohlt
189 Chair Tomei
202 Larry Campbell, Portland Meadows (EXHIBIT J)
245 Dave Nelson, Portland Meadows
275 Don Younger, Pub owner
325 Shawn Miller, Oregon Charitable Gaming Association
375 Jack Elder, Oregon Charitable Gaming Association
(EXHIBIT K)
424 Chair Tomei
427 Steve Earl, Cascade Cigar & Tobacco, Portland, OR
103 B 022 Chair Tomei
040 Richard Clingman, Salem, Oregon (EXHIBIT L)
055 Bruce Fife (EXHIBIT M)
104 Chair Tomei
106 Rebecca Dufty, Dexter, Oregon
148 Chair Tomei

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
103 B
Sen. Joanne Verger (EXHIBIT Q)

D.E. Putnam , Salem, OR (EXHIBIT R)
John Rudishauser (EXHIBIT S)
Tiffany Ferrando, Northgate Bowl (EXHIBIT T)

Donald Lebold, Owner, Town & Country Bowl (EXHIBIT
U)
Kathleen Putnam, Salem, OR (EXHIBIT V)
SB 571B — WORK SESSION
159 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 571-B24
amendments dated 05/25/07.

165 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT
N,O,P,W)
VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

173 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 571-B22
amendments dated 05/24/07.

179 Rep. Kotek




103B

183
190
195
201
204

210

217
219

223

230

242
248
256
260

265

272
292
295
300
301
312

320

Rep. Olson

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 5-2-0

AYE: 5 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Olson, Tomei

NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Maurer

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 571-B23
amendments dated 05/24/07.

Rep. Gilliam

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Cowan, Gelser, Gilliam, Kotek, Olson,
Tomei

NAY: 1 - Maurer

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 571B to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

Rep. Gelser withdraws her motion

MOTION: Rep. Gilliam moves to ADOPT SB 571-B19
amendments dated 05/24/07.

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 3-4-0
AYE: 3 - Gilliam, Maurer, Olson
NAY: 4 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Tomei

Chair Tomei declares the motion FAILS.
MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 571B to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Maurer
Chair Tomei
Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei
Rep. Gilliam

VOTE: 5-2-0
AYE: 5 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Maurer, Tomei
NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Olson

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
REP TOMEI and REP ROSENBAUM will lead
discussion on the floor.

Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:01a.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

E<CHuPRIOZErRu ~EOmmUOEp

SB 571B ,written testimony, Sen Rod Monroe, 1p

SB 571B ,written testimony, Donald Austin, 3pp

SB 571B ,written testimony, Wendy Watson, 21pp
SB 571B ,written testimony, Mel Kohn, 3pp

SB 571B, written testimony, Ellen Whyte. 2pp

SB 571B ,written testimony, Lisa Mann, 1p

SB 571B ,written testimony, Dana Kaye, 4pp

SB 571B ,written testimony, Roger Nyquist, 2pp

SB 571B ,written testimony, Mark Hohlt, 9pp

SB 571B ,written testimony, Larry Campbell, 4pp
SB 571B ,written testimony, Jack Elder, 1p

SB 571B ,written testimony, Richard Clingman, 1p
SB 571B ,written testimony, Bruce Fife, 1p

SB 571B, -B22 amendment, staff, 1 p

SB 571B, —B23 amendment, staff, 1p

SB 571B, —-B24 amendment, staff, 1p

SB 571B, submitted testimony, Sen. Joanne Verger, 2pp
SB 571B, submitted testimony, D.E. Putnam, 1pp
SB 571B, submitted testimony, John Rudishauser, 1p
SB 571B, submitted testimony, Tiffany Ferrando, 1p
SB 571B, submitted testimony, Don Lebold, 1p

SB 571B, submitted testimony, Kathleen Putnam, 1p
SB 571B, -B19 amendment, staff, 2pp



