HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room D

8:30a.m. Tapes 102-103

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair

Rep. Jean Cowan Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Tina Kotek Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 571B Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
102 A		
		Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:32a.m.
SB 571 B – PUBLIC HEARING		
	011	Chair Tomei
	012	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	020	Chair Tomei
	030	Sen. Rod Monroe (EXHIBIT A)
103A	043	Sen. Ginny Burdick
	091	Chair Tomei
	101	Donald Austin, MD (EXHIBIT B)
	169	Chair Tomei
	170	Wendi Watson, Eugene, OR (EXHIBIT C)
	215	Chair Tomei
	220	Dr. Mel Kohn, Oregon State Epidemiologist (EXHIBIT D)
103 A	250	Ellen Whyte (EXHIBIT E)
	286	Chair Tomei
	290	Lisa Mann (EXHIBIT F)
	342	Dana Kaye, American Lung Association (EXHIBIT G)
	391	Chair Tomei
	395	Rep. Gilliam
	215	Kaye
	218	Rep. Gilliam

	423	Kaye
	427	Chair Tomei
	430	Mel Kohn
	452	Rep. Gilliam
	478	Chair Tomei
102 B	028	Rep. Gelser
	030	Jim Davis, Range Rider Tavern, Enterprise, Oregon
	062	Chair Tomei
	064	Roger Nyquist, Albany, Oregon (EXHIBIT H)
	108	Chair Tomei
	115	Mark Hohlt, Oregon State Lottery (EXHIBIT I)
	175	Rep. Gelser
	180	Hohlt
	189	Chair Tomei
	202	Larry Campbell, Portland Meadows (EXHIBIT J)
	245	Dave Nelson, Portland Meadows
	275	Don Younger, Pub owner
	325	Shawn Miller, Oregon Charitable Gaming Association
	375	Jack Elder, Oregon Charitable Gaming Association
		(EXHIBIT K)
	424	Chair Tomei
	427	Steve Earl, Cascade Cigar & Tobacco, Portland, OR
103 B	022	Chair Tomei
	040	Richard Clingman, Salem, Oregon (EXHIBIT L)
	055	Bruce Fife (EXHIBIT M)
	104	Chair Tomei
	106	Rebecca Duffy, Dexter, Oregon
The fellow	148	Chair Tomei
103 B	ing prepared testimony	is submitted for the record without public testimony:
105 D		Sen. Joanne Verger (EXHIBIT Q)
		D.E. Putnam, Salem, OR (EXHIBIT R)
		John Rudishauser (EXHIBIT S)
		Tiffany Ferrando, Northgate Bowl (EXHIBIT T)
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		Donald Lebold, Owner, Town & Country Bowl (EXHIBIT U)
		Kathleen Putnam, Salem, OR (EXHIBIT V)
SR 571R -	WORK SESSION	Radifical Fullani, Sulein, OR (Extribit V)
SD 5/1D	159	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 571-B24 amendments dated 05/25/07.
	165	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT N,O,P,W)
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	173	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 571-B22
		amendments dated 05/24/07.
	179	Rep. Kotek

	183	Rep. Olson
	190	Rep. Gilliam
	195	Rep. Maurer
	201	Rep. Kotek
	204	Chair Tomei
	_ • ·	VOTE: 5-2-0
		AYE: 5 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Olson, Tomei
		NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Maurer
		Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
	210	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 571-B23
		amendments dated 05/24/07.
	217	Rep. Gilliam
	219	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	,	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Cowan, Gelser, Gilliam, Kotek, Olson,
		Tomei
		NAY: 1 - Maurer
		Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
	223	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 571B to the floor with
		a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
		Rep. Gelser withdraws her motion
		rep. Geiser windauw ner metten
103B	230	MOTION: Rep. Gilliam moves to ADOPT SB 571-B19
		amendments dated 05/24/07.
	242	Chair Tomei
	248	Rep. Gilliam
	256	Chair Tomei
	260	VOTE: 3-4-0
		AYE: 3 - Gilliam, Maurer, Olson
		NAY: 4 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Tomei
		Chair Tomei declares the motion FAILS.
	265	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 571B to the floor with
		a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	272	Rep. Maurer
	292	Chair Tomei
	295	Rep. Kotek
	300	Chair Tomei
	301	Rep. Gilliam
	312	VOTE: 5-2-0
	314	
		AYE: 5 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Maurer, Tomei NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Olson
		Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
		REP TOMEI and REP ROSENBAUM will lead
		discussion on the floor.
	320	
	320	Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:01a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 571B, written testimony, Sen Rod Monroe, 1p
- B. SB 571B, written testimony, Donald Austin, 3pp
- C. SB 571B, written testimony, Wendy Watson, 21pp
- D. SB 571B, written testimony, Mel Kohn, 3pp
- E. SB 571B, written testimony, Ellen Whyte. 2pp
- F. SB 571B, written testimony, Lisa Mann, 1p
- G. SB 571B, written testimony, Dana Kaye, 4pp
- H. SB 571B, written testimony, Roger Nyquist, 2pp
- I. SB 571B, written testimony, Mark Hohlt, 9pp
- J. SB 571B, written testimony, Larry Campbell, 4pp
- K. SB 571B, written testimony, Jack Elder, 1p
- L. SB 571B, written testimony, Richard Clingman, 1p
- M. SB 571B, written testimony, Bruce Fife, 1p
- N. SB 571B, -B22 amendment, staff, 1 p
- O. SB 571B, -B23 amendment, staff, 1p
- P. SB 571B, -B24 amendment, staff, 1p
- Q. SB 571B, submitted testimony, Sen. Joanne Verger, 2pp
- R. SB 571B, submitted testimony, D.E. Putnam, 1pp
- S. SB 571B, submitted testimony, John Rudishauser, 1p
- T. SB 571B, submitted testimony, Tiffany Ferrando, 1p
- U. SB 571B, submitted testimony, Don Lebold, 1p
- V. SB 571B, submitted testimony, Kathleen Putnam, 1p
- W. SB 571B, -B19 amendment, staff, 2pp